(Vivek Kumar Meena), respectively, and thereby upheld the same.  

BRIEF FACTS OF CIVIL APPEAL ARISING OUT OF SLP (C) NO. 20366/2024 

5. The dispute stems from an advertisement dated 19th September, 2019 

issued by the appellant for recruitment of Junior Legal Officer (JLO) on 

one hundred fifty-six (156) posts.   

6. The result of selection was declared on 15th April, 2021. A provisional 

reserve list of even date was also prepared by the appellant.  

7. Between 7th June 2021 and 10th August 2021, the appellant 

recommended one hundred fifty-two (152) successful candidates to the 

3 D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 34/2024 
4 S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8926/2022 
5 D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 889/2023 and D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 52/2024 
6 S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5652/2022 and S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14675/2016 

Department of Law and Legal Affairs of the State of Rajasthan7 for 

issuance of offers of appointment.  

8. On 27th January, 2022, the Appointing Authority informed the appellant 

that six (6) out of the one hundred fifty-two (152) candidates, who were 

recommended, had not joined. A request was made to recommend more 

names from the reserve list to fill up the vacancies. 

9. Between 19th April 2022 and 22nd April, 2022, the appellant 

recommended the names of six (6) candidates from the reserve list,

[...]

Declaration of result was made by the appellant on 23rd November, 

2015.  

26. A provisional reserve list dated 3rd December, 2015 was also prepared 

by the appellant.  

27. Between 11th December, 2015 and 30th March, 2016, the appellant 

recommended one hundred forty-seven (147) candidates from the 

select list to the Appointing Authority for issuance of offers of 

appointment.  

28. On 9th June, 2016, the Appointing Authority requested for 

recommendations in respect of twenty-seven (27) candidates from the 

reserve list for appointment.

[...]

petitioners. 

(i) Yati Jain invoked the writ jurisdiction sometime in June, 2022. 

However, it is noticed that upon declaration of result of selection 

on 15th April, 2021 and preparation of a provisional reserve list on 

the same date, names of one hundred fifty-two (152) candidates 

from the original list was forwarded on 7th June, 2021 to the 

Appointing Authority. The last recommendation was made by the 

appellant on 10th August, 2021. In light of a meaningful 

construction of Rule 24, bearing in mind the decision in Surendra